THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

DEPT: Public Works	BOARD AGENDA #_*C-2
Urgent ☐ Routine ☐	AGENDA DATE July 16, 2013
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval of a Purchase Agreement to Acquire Road Right Parcel Owner: Renata Enterprises, Inc., a California Corpo	
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Approve the purchase agreement for the acquisition of a parcel number (APN): 082-006-056 (portion). 	portion of the parcel identified as: assessor's
 Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the purchase agreement. Direct the Director of Public Works to sign and cause to record the Grant Deed on behalf of Stanislaus County as authorized by Board Resolution No. 2011-141 executed on March 8, 2011. 	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2013-352
On motion of Supervisor De Martini , Second approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Withrow, De Martini and Chairman Chie Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: Monteith	esaesa
Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other:	

Christine Ferraro

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

Approval of a Purchase Agreement to Acquire Road Right-of-Way for the Claribel Road Widening Project, Parcel Owner: Renata Enterprises, Inc., a California Corporation; APN: 082-006-056 (Portion)

DISCUSSION:

The Claribel Road Widening project proposes to widen Claribel Road from two lanes to four lanes from McHenry Avenue to Oakdale Road, construct a Class I bikeway, replace the Modesto Irrigation District Lateral No. 6 bridge with concrete pipe culverts, and signalize the intersection of Coffee Road at Claribel Road.

On May 22, 2012, the Board of Supervisors adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the project. County Public Works staff is currently in the process of acquiring the ROW necessary to complete the project.

The County needs to acquire ROW from Renata Enterprises, Inc., a California Corporation, to accomplish this project. The property is located on the west side of Coffee Road approximately 770 feet south of Claribel Road. The property owner has agreed to accept the following as outlined in the Agreement for Acquisition of Property in Attachment 1:

Property Owner: Renata Enterprises, Inc., a California Corporation

Amount of Compensation: \$5,086

APN: 082-006-056 (portion), ROW area: 0.036 Acres

The amount of compensation has been determined to be within the range of just compensation by an independent appraiser hired by the County.

ROW acquisition is required from 17 parcels in order to construct the project. ROW is still being negotiated with the owners of 10 parcels.

POLICY ISSUES:

The recommended actions are consistent with the Board's priorities of providing A Safe Community, A Healthy Community, and A Well-Planned Infrastructure System by improving traffic safety and flow in this area of Stanislaus County.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Telephone: (209) 525-4130.

AV:sn

L:\ROADS\9732 - Claribel Road Widening Project\Design\BOS\Renata\7-16-13_BOS item_Claribel Rd Widening ROW-Renata_for AVerburg